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FINANCIAL AND OPERATING HIGHLIGHTS
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FYEndedSept.30 June 30-Sept. 30 Fiscal Years Ended June 30

1977 1976 1976 1975 1974

Pieces of mail (millions)

% change

92,224
2.7**

21,490

N.A.*

89,768

0.6

89,266
— 0.9

90,098

0.5

(in millions of dollars)

Operating Revenue . $12,998 $3,028 $11,199 $10,019 $9,011

% change 16.1** N.A.* 11.8 11.2 8.0

Govt. Appropriations 1,712 419 1,645 1,533 1,750

% change 4.1** N.A.* 7.3 — 12.4 17.8

Total Operating Expenses . 15,310 3,387 13,923 12,578 11,298

% change 10.0** N.A.* 10.7 11.3 13.8

Net Income (Loss) (688) 15 (1,176) (989) (438)

% change — 41.5** N.A.* 18.9 125.6 3,281.4

Fixed assets (net of depreciation) 3,308 2,955 2,933 2,009 1,670

% change 11.9*** 0.7 46.0 20.3 21.1

Equity (Deficiency) (588) (429) (955) 190 1,147

% change — 37.1*** 55.1 602.1 — 83.4 — 26.7

(in units <as indicated)

U.S. population (millions) Jan. 1 216.0 214.5 214.5 212.8 210.2

% change jj
sjkkic — 0.8 1.2 0.2

Pieces of mail per capita 427 100 418 419 429

% change 2.2** N.A.* — 0.2 — 2.3 0.2

Operating Revenue per capita . $60.18 $14.11 $52.21 $47.08 $42.87

% change 15.3** N.A.* 10.9 9.8 7.8

Accrued Cost per piece of mail . 16.600 15.760 15.510 14.090 12.540

% change 7.0** N.A.* 10.1 12.4 13.3

Operating Revenue per piece of mail 14.090 14.090 12.480 11.220 10.000

% change 12.9** N.A.* 11.2 12.2 7.5

Net Income (Loss) per piece of mail . (0.750) 0.070 (1.310) (1.110) (0.490)

% change — 42.7** N.A.* 18.0 126.5 4,800.0

Pieces of mail per total postal man year . . . 138,124 130,320 131,318 128,764 127,977

% change 5.2** N.A.* 2.0 0.6 — 2.4

Man years . 667,688 164,902 683,590 693,253 704,016

% change — 2.3** N.A.* — 1.4 — 1.5 2.9

Employees . 655,097 663,999 678,949 702,257 710,433

% change j 2*** — 2.2 — 3.3 — 1.2 1.3

Financial and Operating Details, See pages 18-33.

* Not applicable due to changes in Government Fiscal Year from a July 1 through June 30 basis to an October 1

through September 30 basis.
** Percent of change for Fiscal Year ended September 30, 1977 is based on a comparison to Fiscal Year ended

June 30, 1976.
*** Percent of change for Fiscal Year ended September 30, 1977 based on a comparison to data from September 30, 1976.
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THE POSTMASTER
GENERAL’S LETTER
TO THE BOARD OF

GOVERNORS

In Fiscal 1977, the Postal Service

continued its steady progress

toward development of a profes-

sional, efficiently run and rea-

sonably priced mail service for

the American people.

In that sixth year of operation,

it passed a number of important

tests to emerge as a sounder,

more stable organization than it

and its predecessor had been in

decades.

It was a year in which:

—Postal rates were stabilized

and postal customers responded

by increasing their volume of

business.

—Productivity of postal work-

ers again increased, surpassing

gains in the private sector.

—Delivery service standards

stayed at a high level and

services continued to be tailored

to changing user needs.

—The deficit declined $488

million from the previous year.

These accomplishments took

place despite two unusual and

potentially devastating occur-

rences that in previous years

might have seriously set back

both the service and financial

standing of the mail system.

The first was the 15-state

United Parcel Service strike from

September 15 to December 13,

1976 that overloaded the postal

system with millions of extra

pieces of mail during the Postal

Service’s busiest season.

The second was the worst

winter in this century, an icy

siege that threatened to freeze

service in much of the nation.

To overcome these obstacles,

the Postal Service drew on its

greatest resource, its people.

Through ingenuity, perseverance,

and good old-fashioned hard

work, they proved again they are

among the most able, productive

and dedicated workers in the U.S.

labor force.

To handle the overload

produced by the parcel strike,

postal employees worked many
hours beyond their normal

schedules. Temporary facilities

were opened, transportation

schedules were revised, and

emergency scheduling and

planning went into effect. Yet in

the end, it was the ability of the

individual postal employee to do

his or her own job in the face of

greatly increased pressure that

saw the Postal Service through.

Similarly, the crisis worked by

nature in the form of Arctic

temperatures and huge quantities

of snow brought out a level of

dedication that, while not show-

ing up in any tables or charts in

this report, was a significant

highlight of the year. [See Our

Finest Hour, Page 10.]

Other highlights follow.

Financial Developments

From the financial viewpoint,

Fiscal 1977 began very en-

couragingly.

In fact, the Service achieved a

surplus over three consecutive

reporting periods—from the

Transition Quarter bridging

Fiscal Years 1976 and 1977

through the second quarter of

Fiscal 1977. As a result, the

Postal Service was able to report

on its sixth anniversary last July

that if the fiscal year had ended

on June 30, as in years past, its

deficit would have been about

$50 million—a virtual break-even

compared to the $1,176 billion

loss for Fiscal 1976.
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After this early success, it was

disappointing that the deficit for

the full year came to $687.8 mil-

lion. While this figure is $300

million less than the $990 million

deficit that had originally been

forecast for the year, it is also

substantially higher than had

been anticipated based on our

operating budget.

This difference can be at-

tributed largely to one factor

—

the dramatically increasing costs

of Workers’ Compensation under

the Federal Employees’ Com-
pensation Act.

As reported previously to the

Board, Workers’ Compensation is

the single greatest cost element

over which we exercise little

or no control. In Fiscal 1977 this

one item cost the Postal Service

—and the rate payer

—

$656.7

million.

The costs of Workers’ Com-
pensation have grown six times

the 1973 level, primarily because

of changes in the Act that, among
other things, require federal

employers to pay full salary for

up to 45 days to employees filing

injury claims. While we believe

employees with legitimate

claims deserve this protection,

we also have reason to believe

our liability is greater than it

should be because of abuses of

the system and the way the

program is administered by the

Department of Labor.

To try to correct these

problems, we advised the ap-

propriate Congressional commit-

tees of the severe impact the

current law and its administra-

tion was having upon our

operations and urged improve-

ments. Also, the General

Accounting Office suggested

improvements in our internal

administration of the program,

which we are implementing.

It should be noted that the

Postal Service is the only federal

agency which accrues the total

cost for Workers’ Compensation

U.S. POSTAL SERVICE
WORKERS’ COMPENSATION EXPENSE
Fiscal Years 1972 through 1977
(millions of dollars)

Accrued Liabilities

Continuation of Pay

Current Year Billings

1972 1973
i i

1974 1975

in the year in which the injury

occurs. Other federal agencies,

on the other hand, receive their

current year expenses for Workers’

Compensation through an annual

Congressional appropriation.

This one problem—significant

though it is—should not be

allowed to obscure the accom-

plishments made in the area of

financial management.

During this past year, cost

consciousness became a way of

life for postal managers at all

levels. The result was good ser-

vice and good money management,

with a lessening of the relentless

upward pressure on postal rates.
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Productivity Rises

The key indicator of this prog-

ress lies in our continued ability

to handle more mail with fewer

employees. In Fiscal 1977, we
processed 92.2 billion pieces of

mail, almost 2.5 billion more than

in Fiscal 1976, with 23,852 fewer

employees. This represents a

productivity increase of 5.2

percent over 1976—and a 14

percent improvement over 1971,

the last year before Postal

Reorganization. In contrast,

productivity in manufacturing in

the private sector increased 2.3

percent from Fiscal 1976 to

Fiscal 1977.

Our production increase was

achieved by deploying more

mechanization in the field and

developing methods for fuller

utilization of existing mechani-

zation. Area Mail Processing was

extended to a number of new
areas. We continued to renovate

or replace outmoded facilities.

Primarily, however, the increase

was due to our field managers

more effectively matching man-

power to workload requirements.

As a result, we have been able

to reduce our work force by

almost 59,000 positions within

the past two and a half years.

This alone represents an an-

nualized saving of well over a

1973 1974 1975

billion dollars. The cumulative

cost avoidance resulting from the

productivity gains since 1971

amounts to over $5 billion.

Also, it should be pointed out

that the Postal Service is the

only civilian federal agency

which has reduced its manpower
significantly during this time

period.

Service Improvements

It must be emphasized that

service has not suffered as a

result of cost cutting and in-

creased productivity. In fact,

with the exception of the first

few weeks of the UPS strike, our

delivery record for the past year

NUMBER OF EMPLOYEES

FY 1971-77 and
Transition Quarter

(thousands)

1976 TQ 1977
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showed continued improvement.

Even while battling the effects

of the strike, our 1976 Christmas

was the best in memory. We met

our goal for overnight delivery

of eligible first class mail 95

percent of the time during the

year. And we met service stan-

dards for both two-day and three-

day delivery 91 percent of the

time.

These figures come from our

internal monitoring system, the

Origin-Destination Information

System (ODIS). Outside studies

have also verified our improved

service. For instance, according

to a study conducted for the

banking industry by Phoenix-

Hecht, Inc., a Chicago-based cash

management firm, first-class mail

addressed to lock boxes or for

caller service is today moving

between cities as much as two

days faster than it did six years

ago. The Cincinnati Enquirer,

after conducting its own test of

the mails involving 868 letters

sent to various parts of the

country, gave “high marks” to the

Postal Service for speed and

efficiency.

This vividly demonstrates that

a more efficient, more tightly run

Postal Service need not sacrifice

service and, in fact, has not.

In addition, we have continued

to develop and tailor our

services to meet customer needs

and tie revenues more accurately

to actual costs.

During 1977, Express Mail

—

which now guarantees overnight

delivery to some 400 cities and

soon will be expanded to over

950—became the first official new
class of mail since the introduc-

tion of airmail in 1918. This

premium service features speed,

reliability, guaranteed shipments

and competitive rates, providing

us an excellent opportunity in

a growing market. (See Here

Today, There Tomorrow, Page

12 .)

USPS PRODUCTIVITY
( In thousands of pieces

of mail handled

per work year)

135

130

125

120

115

110

105

1971 1972 1973 1974 1975 1976 TQ 1977
,100
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A new test program announced

late in the fiscal year offers

potentially better service and

lower costs for parcel post

customers in the future. Called

Local Parcel Service, it is

designed for customers, such as

department stores, which send

substantial numbers of machin-

able parcels to destinations

within a local sectional center or

bulk mail center service area.

Now being tested with 19 firms in

five cities, it offers mailers who
qualify a chance to forget weight

and zone calculations and pay

fixed fees per parcel instead.

The first major step toward

providing service at rates that

reflect work-sharing savings, the

presort mail program, was

introduced in 1976 and grew in

1977. It offers a reduced rate-

one cent per piece less than the

regular rate—for first-class

metered or permit imprint mail

presorted to ZIP Code delivery

offices. Reduced rates are also

offered on presorted Special Rate

Fourth-Class mail.

In the proposal currently

pending before the Postal Rate

Commission which would in-

crease first class postage to 16

cents, the reduced rate for

presorted first-class mail would

be increased to two cents. This

work-sharing concept would also

be further expanded to include

second-class mailers.

We are also studying the

feasibility and merits of a

separate rate for bulk third-class

mail that is presorted to carrier

route.

Looking to the Future

While talking about future

developments, it should be noted

NATIONAL DELIVERY PERFORMANCE
For qualified first class mail (percent)
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that the Postal Service is care-

fully exploring approaches to a

possible electronic mail system

for the future. We have contracts

for a feasibility study of elec-

tronic mail transmission alterna-

tives and for the development

of various equipment which

could be utilized by such a

system.

In general, however, we have

some basic concerns about what

our role should be in electronics,

particularly in light of the still

uncertain scope of the potential

market for the types of elec-

tronic-based services which the

Postal Service would be able to

provide. These uncertainties

have led us to move with care in

order to avoid any wasteful use

of our limited resources.

Strengthening the System

While we continue to examine

long-term possibilities, we must

also continue to concentrate on

solving today’s problems and

strengthening our current

system.

For instance, during 1977 we

implemented a totally

restructured Transportation

Management System. It will

provide more efficient service in

the future by cutting out

unnecessary routes and insuring

that transportation is provided

at the times and places required

to meet mail processing and

delivery needs.

With the development of low

cost, highly versatile mini-com-

puters, we have achieved

significant savings by converting

manual operations to com-

puterized systems. The forward-

ing of “undeliverable as

addressed mail” is a prime

LETTERS SORTED MECHANICALLY

1971 1972 1973 1974 1975 1976 1977

Percentage of letter mail receiving its first sort by mechanical means in offices with electronic sorting machines.
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example. This past year, we
computerized this operation in

13 of the nation's largest cities,

and we have earmarked funds to

place similar computer systems

in 50 cities over the next two

years. This will save $23 million

annually.

To achieve the progress

indicated above has taken a

system-wide, top-to-bottom ef-

fort by postal employees. These

dedicated, professional men and

women have demonstrated

increasingly with each year of

postal reorganization the basic

wisdom behind replacing the

politics of the old Post Office

Department with a merit system

based on professionalism. Today

career postal people occupy

virtually all key jobs—people

who understand from experience

how the system works and where

to look for improvements. (See

Postal People Make the Differ-

ence, Page 14.)

This increased management

professionalism is one of the

factors we hope will improve

the financial outlook for the next

several years. Another factor,

MAIL VOLUME
(billions)

1971 1972 1973 1974 1975

of course, is the injection of

funds from a new rate proposal.

Outlook on Rates

Because of the continuing rise

of wages, benefits and other

postal costs, we filed a rate

proposal package with the Postal

Rate Commission on July 13,

1977. The package would raise

rates 18 percent overall and the

net financial improvement would

be $2.4 billion.

The most notable change

proposed in our rate application

is the establishment of a new

1976 1977

8



special citizens’ rate category.

This classification, available to

individuals but not to businesses,

would retain the current rate of

13 cents for the first ounce of

such mail. The regular first-class

rate would rise to 16 cents.

The Postal Rate Commission

intends to issue a recommended

decision on the rate proposal in

the 10 months prescribed by law.

Accordingly, we look forward to

receiving their decision in May of

1978 and, if that recommendation

is accepted by the Governors,

would implement the new rates

shortly thereafter.

Given this timeable, nearly

two and one-half years will have

gone by since the 13-cent stamp

was implemented.

Another Deficit Forecast

Since the additional revenues

from the new rate proposal will

not be realized until the summer
of 1978, a deficit is forecast for

next fiscal year. Continued cost

controls and productivity

increases as well as an expected

upturn in volume should help to

hold down the loss. However, the

big imponderable will again be

the cost of Workers’ Compensa-

tion, which will continue to ad-

versely affect our financial situa-

tion as it pertains to our operating

revenues and costs.

Still, the outlook for the Postal

Service appears much brighter

than it was a year ago. We now
believe that at the end of 1981, a

first-class stamp will cost less than

the 22 or 23 cents predicted 18

months ago. Our demonstrated

ability to stabilize rates by hold-

ing down costs and increasing

productivity, combined with

current economic conditions,

have resulted in renewed volume

growth which we expect to

continue for the short term.

Thus, the process of postal

reform continues. It is not always

smooth. It is not without its

mistakes. But, overall, the Postal

Service is a sound example of

the progress that can be made in

public administration. To ap-

preciate fully the extent of this

progress, it is helpful to compare

the U.S. system to postal systems

in other industrialized nations.

When such a comparison is

made, one comes to appreciate

that the United States Postal

Service is a world leader in

productivity and efficiency. (For

a closer look see An International

Perspective, Page 16.)

The fact of the matter is that

the mail system in this country

today is in good shape. The

Postal Service is cost-conscious

and service-minded. It is also

making the tough decisions

necessary to enable the system to

meet the changing needs of

tomorrow.

Benjamin F. Bailar

Postmaster General

January 1978
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It was called a flood ... an

avalanche ... a glut . . . and a

deluge.

That’s how the press described

the mountains of mail the Postal

Service delivered during the 15-

state strike against United Parcel

Service from Sept. 15 to Dec. 13,

1976.

First, the Eastern Seaboard

was hit. Then, much of the

Nation felt the rippling effect of

the strike. Businesses faced

tremendous losses if they

couldn’t deliver Christmas

merchandise to retailers. Fruit

shippers feared ruinous delays

and spoilage that would have a

devastating effect on future

seasonal sales.

Skeptics wondered if the

Postal Service could meet the

emergency and deliver the extra

workload, particularly during the

Christmas rush. Their doubts

proved groundless. By the time

the strike was settled, most

of the nation’s Christmas mail

had already been delivered.

Mailers of perishables praised

the swift service they received.

Bone-weary postal employees

and 10,000 “casuals,” temporary

workers hired to help out, had

done the job. Employees in some

areas had worked 10-12 hours a

day, seven days a week, for the

duration of the strike.

At first, in mid-September, the

strike didn’t look like much.

From Maine to Florida, UPS
customers thought it would be

settled in a week or so, and they

withheld their shipments. When
it became apparent the strike

would continue, shippers

scrambled for alternate ways to

move their merchandise. The

majority descended upon the

Postal Service—suddenly.

Just as swiftly, postal man-

agers responded. They discussed

the emergency with employee

organization leaders, explained

the necessity for overtime, and

the need to take on temporary

help.

Thirty auxiliary mail process-

ing facilities—many former

Railway Express buildings—were

leased and put into service within

days. Trucks and trailers were

rented. Transportation and mail

processing patterns were

adjusted to cope with an un-

precedented volume of mail on

top of the usual heavy Christmas

mail flow.

From September 16 on,

managers and craft employees

took no leave. When more mail

than Eastern bulk mail centers

could handle began stacking up,

over 100 trainloads were shipped

to Midwestern facilities to be

processed.

A carrier station manager in

Virginia said: “It was almost

like a military operation. Every

day there was an onslaught and

you just had to plan accordingly.”

Two postal veterans who
worked 10-hour days exulted:

“As far as we’re concerned, UPS
can stay on strike. This gives us

a chance to prove what we
can do.”

Although it was called “our

finest hour” by Deputy Post-

master General William F.

Bolger, Midwestern, Northeast-

ern, and Eastern postal people

hardly caught their breath before

another problem hit—this time

in the form of nearly 50 days of

heavy snow, arctic winds, and

sub-zero temperatures.

States of emergency were

declared in many areas as streets

and highways were obliterated

and ground and air service

brought to a halt. Entire

communities were buried under

snow drifts that turned familiar

landscapes into silent, gleaming

moonscapes.

At its worst, one Friday in late

January, 300 people marooned in

downtown Buffalo were sheltered

for the night in the post office

cafeteria. Police declared a

state of emergency and nothing

moved without their assistance.

Traditionally, postal people

make the first tracks after a new

snowfall, and the next few days

were no exception. Letter carriers

were on the streets three days

later. In a few instances, they

used snowmobiles—but the mail

got through.
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Two of the toughest challenges faced by

the Postal Service during Fiscal 1977

were the three - month strike against UPS,

which flooded the postal system with

millions of extra parcels during the

Christmas season, and the most severe

winter in decades. But through ingenuity,

perseverance and good old-fashioned

hard work, the postal work force

overcame both.
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can do."
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On October 9, 1977, Express Mail

became the first new official

class of mail since airmail was

introduced in 1918.

This new service offers guar-

anteed same-day or overnight

delivery for high priority ship-

ments between hundreds of

communities around the country.

Expedited service is also

available to eight foreign nations.

In addition to guaranteed

delivery, Express Mail coverage

includes merchandise insurance

up to $500.

Since it began as an experi-

mental overnight delivery service

between Washington, DC, and

New York City in 1970, customer

satisfaction with this fast and

reliable new service has grown

dramatically. Express Mail’s

delivery record shows that during

the test years more than 99

percent of all shipments have

been delivered within 24 hours.

Although its availability was

never highly publicized during its

experimental phase, revenues

have grown from $7,000 in Fiscal

1970 to over $46 million in Fiscal

1977. With the advent of ad-

vertising and promotion, reve-

nues are expected to grow even

more rapidly during Fiscal 1978.

There are four types of Express

Mail:

Custom Designed Service is for

the businessman who needs

regularly scheduled expedited

shipment of merchandise or

documents to one or many loca-

tions. It’s available round-the-

clock every day of the year to

more than 23,000 communities as

long as operations are possible.

The customer has a choice of

mailing and delivery points at

any combination of an airport

facility, home, office, or a

designated post office. If ship-

ment is not delivered or available

for pick-up within 24 hours, the

customer can claim a full postage

refund at the originating office.

Next Day Service is for the

person or business who needs

overnight delivery to one or

many locations. It’s available

now to more than 400 cities

around the country for items

deposited by 5 p.m., and will soon

be expanded to more than 950

cities. Pick-up at the destination

Express Mail post office can be

made after 10 a.m. the next

business day, or delivery will be

made to the addressee’s office or

home by 3 p.m. The Postal

Service will make pick-ups from

the sender under a service agree-

ment.

Same Day Airport Service is

for the customer who needs

emergency same-day service. It

is available between 49 airport

mail facilities in 47 major metro-

politan areas. The customer

must take his mail to a designated

airport mail facility for dispatch

on the next available flight for

pickup at the airport facility in

the destination city. Postage is

refunded if the item is not

available at the time stated when
entered into the system.

International Service is for the

mailer who needs expedited ship-

ment of documents to selected

foreign countries. Service com-

parable to Custom Design Service

is offered to eight countries

—

Australia, Belgium, Brazil,

France, Hong Kong, Japan, The

Netherlands, and the United

Kingdom. Service comparable to

Next Day is offered to four coun-

tries—Australia, Hong Kong, The

Netherlands, and the United

Kingdom. Q

EXPRESS MAD, VOLUME
Fiscal Year 1977

(Thousands of pieces)
500

.
i

400-

300-

200-

100-

ONDJ FMAMJ JAS
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Express Mail, the newest service offered by USPS,
guarantees same day or overnight delivery between
hundreds of communities around the country. Among
the regular customers of Express Mail are medical labs,

banks, and electronic parts and supply houses.
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When Frank Goldie got his first

job as a distribution clerk in

the Toledo post office in 1947, the

idea of becoming its postmaster

—let alone postmaster of Chicago

—was about as far from his

mind as re-enlisting in the Air

Force.

For one thing, Goldie looked

on clerking as an interim job,

feeling that the GI Bill was his

ticket to a high-income job in

engineering.

For another, he joined the

postal work force at a time when
partisan politics influenced

postal promotions and dictated

who sat in the postmaster’s chair.

So it was about 13 years before

he decided to see how far he

could go in the post office. That

decision—and a lot of hard work

—led to a series of promotions

and in 1972, after Postal

Reorganization, to the top job in

the growing Toledo facility.

Then, this past August, Frank

Goldie was selected to be the new
postmaster of Chicago—the

second largest city in the country.

His success story is one of

thousands which have resulted

from the merit promotion

procedures of the Postal Service.

Since 1970, more than 17,000

postmasters have been promoted

under the merit system, and

more craft employees than ever

before have moved up to the

supervisory ranks.

Goldie’s promotion to post-

master of Chicago was one link

of a chain of successive

promotions made possible when
Francis X. Biglin, the Eastern

Regional Postmaster General,

was named Senior Assistant

Postmaster General for Finance

this past June. He was succeeded

as RPMG of the Eastern Region

by Emmett E. Cooper, Jr., then

postmaster of Chicago. The

Sectional Center Manager of

Mansfield, OH, James F.

Brzezinski, has since been chosen

as Frank Goldie’s replacement in

Toledo, and the chain will

continue to grow as each succes-

sive vacancy is filled from

within the postal work force.

These four men, all of whom

14



started their postal careers as

clerks, have an average of 30

years' postal experience.

Promoting from within has

been a guiding principle of Postal

Reorganization, as has the

emphasis upon training and

career development.

Employee training was

described in 1968 as one of the

Post Office Department’s “great-

est deficiencies” by the Presi-

dential Commission on Postal

Reorganization. Today, it is one

of the hallmarks of the Postal

Service.

Extensive courses in manage-

ment, technical and craft skills,

and general education are now
offered. Over 200 Postal

Employee Development Centers

located in major offices around

the country provide craft

employees the opportunity for

both “on” and “off the clock”

skills training and self develop-

ment. The Postal Service also

operates a technical training

center in Norman, OK, and a

management school in Bethesda,

MD.
Frank Goldie says that he took

advantage of most every course

available to him at the time

—

which wasn’t much before 1970.

Today, however, he says that

with the information and

training available, any employee

with the desire and dedication

can follow the same route he

took—only much easier and

much faster.

Frank Goldie, above, who joined

the Post Office as a distribution

clerk in 1947, is today postmaster

of Chicago. His promotions since

1971 exemplify the opportunities

available through the Postal

Service’s training and career de-

velopment programs, examples
of which are pictured to the left.
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The U.S. Postal Service is one

of the finest. There is a world of

proof—in terms of postage paid,

quality of service and produc-

tivity of U.S. postal workers.

The U.S. Postal Service, like

many other institutions, is often

taken for granted by Americans.

Those living in other countries

have a different perspective.

To foreign citizens, who pay

on the average the equivalent of

19.5 U.S. cents to mail a domestic

letter, the 13 cents paid by an

American is one of the world’s

real bargains. It costs 20.5 cents

to mail a domestic letter in

France.

In Japan, a country no larger

than many of our states, it costs

19 cents. In West Germany,

postage is 21.6 cents; Australia,

19.8 cents; and Sweden, 22.8 cents.

The quality of service in the

United States is impressive, too.

On occasion, critics of the U.S.

Postal Service will point out that

some European countries provide

next-day delivery nation-wide,

or to a large portion of the

country. The Netherlands is often

cited as an example.

Yet, The Netherlands, with a

population of 13.7 million,

compares in size and population

with the greater New York

metropolitan region. We deliver

95 percent of the letters deposited

by 5 p.m. within an area

extending from the northern part

of Westchester County through

Long Island and from Stamford,

Conn, into northern New Jersey.

While visiting the United

States, the director of a foreign

postal administration pointed up

the challenges faced in serving

this country during a newspaper

interview. He noted that “the dis-

tances are up to six times greater

than in his country and, even

more importantly, the U.S. Mail

handles eight times as many
items as we do, and has to service

much larger urban centers—all

these factors increase the

problems by far more than just

simple multiplication.’’

The strength of the U.S. Postal

Service is based in large measure

on the productivity of its em-

ployees. In Fiscal 1977, we
handled 138,124 pieces per

employee. This output is from 30

to 100 percent greater than that

found in other postal administra-

tions as indicated in the accom-

panying chart.

In comparing the cost of mail

services, consideration should be

given also to the amount of

Federal subsidies received. In the

United States the percentage of

postal costs paid from general tax

revenues has been trending

downward, reaching 11 percent

this year. Postage revenues, on

the other hand, covered 85

percent of the costs of operating

the Postal Service.

Postal revenues in foreign

nations rarely approach this level

of cost coverage. According to

recent annual reports from for-

eign postal administrations, the

subsidy required to cover the

deficiency between postage

revenues and costs ranged as

high as 43 percent. These

subsidies come either from the

national treasury or from profits

derived from the operation of the

telephone, television, radio and

banking services of their Posts

and Telecommunications

business,

COMPARISON OF THE NETHERLANDS
AND NEW YORK METROPOLITAN AREA

NEW YORK METROPOLITAN AREA THE NETHERLANDS
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FINANCIAL STATEMENTS: FISCAL YEAR 1977

BALANCE SHEET: UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE

Assets

(Dollars in Thousands! Year Ended September 30, 1977

Current Assets

Cash $ 312,198

U.S. Government securities, at cost (approximate market] 1,259,413

Accounts receivable:

U.S. Government 153,179

Foreign countries 26,681

Other 23,514

203,374

Less allowances 9,094

194,280

Supplies, advances, and prepayments 51,256

Total Current Assets 1,817,147

Other Assets 6,990

Property and Equipment—Notes 1 and 4

Land 338,777

Buildings 2,439,406

Equipment 1,796,443

4,574,626

Less allowances for depreciation 1,266,912

3,307,714

Construction in progress—Note 6 502,157

Leasehold improvements, net of amortization 107,348

3,917,219

Deferred Retirement Costs—Note 3 6,550,356

$12,291,712

See notes to financial statements.
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Liabilities and Deficiency in Assets

(Dollars in Thousands) Year Ended September 30, 1977

Current Liabilities

Outstanding postal money orders

Compensation and employee benefits—Note 3

Amounts payable to other U.S. Government agencies

Other accounts payable and accrued expenses

Prepaid permit mail and box rentals

Estimated prepaid postage—Note 1

Current portion of long-term debt

Total Current Liabilities

$ 188,324

647,454

172,239

390,461

191,507

526,000

69,200

2,185,185

Long-Term Debt, less current portion—Note 4 2,398,584

Other Liabilities

Amounts payable for retirement benefits—Note 3 6,454,823

Employees’ accumulated leave—Note 5 481,654

Workers’ compensation claims—Note 1 1,233,000

Other 128,000

8,295,477

Deficiency in Assets

Capital contribution of the U.S. Government—Notes 1, 5, and 8 2,876,463

Deficit from operations since commencement on July 1, 1971 (3,463,997)

(587,534)

Commitments and Contingencies—Notes 3, 5, 6, and 7

$12,291,712

See notes to financial statements.
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STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS AND CHANGES IN DEFICIENCY IN ASSETS

[Dollars in Thousands)

Year Ended September 30, 1977

Operating revenue $12,997,873

U.S. Government operating appropriations—Note 2 1,712,066

14,709,939

Operating expenses:

Compensation and employee benefits 13,124,065

Other 2,186,104

'~15,310~,~169

(600,230)

Interest income 131,739

(468,491)

Interest expense 219,358

Net Loss (687,849)

Deficiency in assets of U.S. Government at beginning of year (428,830)

Contributions (withdrawals) by the U.S. Government:

To be applied against accumulated operating indebtedness—Note 8 500,000

To partially fund employees’ accumulated leave at July 1, 1971—Note 5 31,000

Other (1,855)

Deficiency in Assets of the

U.S. Government at End of Year $ (587,534)

See notes to financial statements
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STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN FINANCIAL POSITION

(Dollars in Thousands)

Year Ended Sepember 30, 1977

Sources of Working Capita!

From operations:

Net loss $ (687,849)

Charges to operations not requiring current outlays of working capital:

Depreciation and amortization 206,695

Provision for noncurrent workers’ compensation claims 507,767

Amortization of deferred retirement costs 165,258

Increase in other claims 103,475

Increase in employees’ accumulated leave 26,248

Total Sources From Operations 321,594

Increase in noncurrent amounts payable for retirement benefits 853,441

Proceeds of long-term debt 6,602

Capital contributions by U.S. Government 529,145

Total Sources 1,710,782

Uses of Working Capita!

Additions to deferred retirement costs 1,038,661

Reduction of long-term debt 544,512

Additions to property and equipment, net 419,204

Increase in other assets 1,682

Tola! Uses 2,004,059

Decrease in Working Capital $ 293,277

Changes in Components of Working Capita!

Increase (decrease) in current assets:

Cash and U.S. Government securities $ (802,669)

Accounts receivable 18,161

Supplies, advances, and prepayments 6,338

(778,170)

Increase (decrease) in current liabilities:

Outstanding postal money orders 24,297

Compensation and employee benefits (189,315)

Amounts payable to other U.S. Government agencies (13,481)

Other accounts payable and accrued expenses 136,800

Prepaid permit mail and box rentals 15,378

Estimated prepaid postage 66,000

Current portion of long-term debt (524,572)

(484,893)

Decrease in Working Capita! $ 293,277

See notes to financial statements
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NOTES TO
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
UNITED STATES
POSTAL SERVICE
September 30, 1977

Note 1—POSTAL
REORGANIZATION AND
ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The United States Postal Service

commenced operations on July 1,

1971, in accordance with the pro-

visions of the Postal Reorganization

Act. Its initial capital consisted of

the equity of the Government of

the United States in the former Post

Office Department, with assets

carried at original cost less depreci-

ation. All liabilities attributable to

operations of the former Post Office

Department remained liabilities

of the U.S. Government, except that

the unexpended balances of appro-

priations made to, held or used by,

or available to the former Post

Office Department and all liabilities

chargeable thereto became assets

and liabilities, respectively, of the

Postal Service.

Certain minor equipment items

(mailbags, locks, etc.] with a net

book value of approximately

$116,000,000 at July 1, 1971, do not

lend themselves to normal property

control procedures and, accordingly,

the Postal Service has not provided

for depreciation of this initial

carrying amount and has expensed

all subsequent acquisitions of such

items. All other property and equip-

ment acquisitions, including

renewals and replacements when
the capacity, operating efficiency, or

useful life of the asset is signifi-

cantly extended, are capitalized at

cost. Repairs and maintenance are

expensed as incurred.

Depreciation of buildings and

equipment and amortization of

leasehold improvements is provided

on a straight-line basis and is com-

puted on asset balances at the

beginning of the year.

Research and development costs,

relating primarily to new equipment

design amounting to approximately

$21,000,000 in 1977, are expensed as

incurred.

The Workers’ Compensation pro-

gram for the Postal Service is

administered by the Department of

Labor. The Postal Service records

as an operating expense in the year

of injury the discounted present

value of the total estimated cost of

claims based upon statistical

estimates of length of time claims

will be paid depending upon
severity of injury and other factors.

Under the Postal Reorganization

Act, all payments made by the

Department of Labor for injuries

experienced prior to July 1, 1971,

remain liabilities of the U.S. Govern-

ment to be funded by appropriations.

Estimated prepaid postage rep-

resents the estimated revenue

collected prior to the end of the

year for which services will be

subsequently rendered.

Note 2—OPERATING
APPROPRIATIONS
The Postal Reorganization Act

appropriated to the Postal Service

all revenue received by it and,

additionally, authorized to be

appropriated “for public service

costs incurred by it in providing a

maximum degree of effective and

regular postal service nationwide”

the following amounts: for each of

the fiscal years 1972 through 1979,

an amount equal to 10% of the sum
appropriated to the former Post

Office Department by Congress for

its use in fiscal 1971; and for fiscal

years 1980 through 1984, the amount

is reduced by 1% each year to a

level of 5%. After 1984, the Postal

Service may reduce the amount
authorized to be appropriated if it

finds the amounts so determined are

no longer required to operate it in

accordance with the policies of the

Act. Further, the Act authorizes to

be appropriated each year a sum
determined by the Postal Service to

be equal to revenue foregone by it

in providing certain mail services

at free or reduced rates.

Operating appropriations received

during the fiscal year 1977 amounted
to $1,712,066,000 including sup-

plemental appropriations of

$307,366,000 to offset the effect of

Congress extending the period of

phasing rates of certain classes of

mail.

On July 31, 1977, Congress appro-

priated a total of $1,630,749,000

(received on October 1, 1977) for

operations for the fiscal year ending

September 30, 1978.

Note 3—RETIREMENT
PROGRAM
The Postal Reorganization Act

provides that officers and em-

ployees of the Postal Service (other

than the Governors) shall be

covered by the Civil Service Retire-

ment Program and the Postal

Service shall withhold from pay and

shall pay to the Civil Service

Retirement and Disability Fund the

amounts specified by such program.

The Postal Service contributes 7%
of base pay to the Fund.

In addition, the Postal Service is

liable for that portion of any

estimated increase in the unfunded
liability of the Civil Service Retire-

ment and Disability Fund which
is attributable to any benefits pay-

able from the Fund when the

increase results from a Postal

Service employee-management
agreement which authorizes in-

creases in pay on which benefits are

computed. The estimated increase

in the unfunded liability as deter-

mined by the Civil Service Commis-
sion is to be paid by the Postal

Service in 30 equal annual install-

ments with interest computed at the

rate used in the most recent

valuation of the Civil Service

Retirement System (currently 5%),

with the first payment thereof due

at the end of the fiscal year in which

an increase in pay becomes effec-

tive. The accompanying financial

statements reflect the Postal

Service’s legal obligation to the

Civil Service Retirement and Dis-

ability Fund as a liability in an
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amount equal to the present value

of the equal annual installments due

to the Fund as determined by the

Civil Service Commission [amounts

due within one year are classified

as a current liability] with offsetting

charges to deferred retirement costs

applicable to operations of future

years. Amounts charged to operat-

ing expense each year are approxi-

mately equivalent to the amounts
funded. Aggregate retirement costs

for fiscal year 1977 were

$1,076,088,000.

Note 4—LONG-TERM DEBT operating expenses. Such obliga-

The Postal Reorganization Act tions shall not be obligations of the

authorizes the Postal Service to U.S. Government unless the Secre-

issue and sell obligations not to tarY of the Treasury, upon request

exceed $10,000,000,000 outstanding of the Postal Service, determines

at any one time. The net increase that it would be in the public

outstanding in any one year shall interest to pledge the full faith and

not exceed $1,500,000,000 for capital credit of the Government of the

improvements and $500,000,000 for United States.

Long-term debt consists of the following:

6%% Postal Service Bonds, Series A,

due February 1, 1997

Notes payable to Federal Financing Bank:

7.80% payable $95,000,000 on May 30, 1979 and balance

$ 250,000,000

due 1980

6.85% payable $25,000,000 on May 30, 1980 and

295,000,000

May 30, 1981

7.78% payable $140,000,000 on May 30, 1980 and

50,000,000

May 30, 1981

8.20% payable $20,000,000 each May 30 with balance

280,000,000

due May 30, 1985

8.075% payable $32,000,000 each year to

460,000,000

May 30, 2000 736,000,000

7.80% payable $15,000,000 each year to May 30, 2001 . .

Mortgage notes payable monthly including interest of 4%
to 9% maturing from 1978 through 1998 secured by land

and buildings with a carrying amount of approximately

360,000,000

$45,000,000 36,784,000

2,467,784,000

Less current portion 69,200,000

$2,398,584,000

The appropriation of $500,000,000

received on September 30, 1976,

and the appropriation of $500,000,000

received on May 4, 1977 (see

Note 8), were applied during the

year to the prepayment of operating

indebtedness which was held by the

Federal Financing Bank.

The 6% % Postal Service Bonds,

Series A, were issued under a Trust

Indenture dated February 1, 1972,

and are secured by a first lien on
the revenue, income, fees, rents,

appropriations, and other receipts of

the Postal Service; the proceeds

of all obligations issued by the

Postal Service on alhsinking and

improvement funds established

pursuant to the Indenture. On July

31 of each year commencing in

1978, the Postal Service is required

to deposit in a sinking and improve-
ment fund the sum of $10,000,000

either in cash or reacquired Series

A Bonds. The bonds are redeemable
prior to maturity, at the option of

the Postal Service, on or after

February 1
, 1982, at the principal

amount plus accrued interest.

Note 5—ACCUMULATED
LEAVE
Employees are permitted to ac-

cumulate certain unused annual

leave which is payable when taken,

upon severance of employment, or

retirement. The former Post Office

Department consistently accrued

such accumulated annual leave and,

at July 1, 1971, its balance was

recorded on the books of the Postal

Service. In the opinion of General

Counsel, the basic rule on the

transferability of liabilities set forth

in the Postal Reorganization Act

applies to accrued annual leave

earned but not taken at July 1, 1971,

and, accordingly, the U.S. Govern-

ment is primarily liable on the

obligation. The Act does provide,

however, that “sick and annual

leave, and compensatory time of

officers and employees of the Postal

Service, whether accrued prior to

or after commencement of opera-

tions of the Postal Service, shall be

obligations of the Postal Service

under the provisions of this

chapter.” In view of the latter

language, the General Counsel be-

lieves that the Postal Service can

appropriately be viewed as being

secondarily liable for the accrued

annual leave and could be held to

make payment thereof if Congress

fails to appropriate funds therefor.

At September 30, 1977, the Postal

Service has recorded as a receivable

the $31,000,000 of the July 31, 1977,

appropriated funds to cover one-

twelfth of the annual leave liability

carried forward at July 1, 1971. It is

expected that similar annual

appropriations will be requested

and received until the U.S. Govern-

ment’s primary responsibility for

this liability is liquidated.

Employees are permitted to

accumulate unused sick leave but

such amounts are not vested; there-

fore, sick leave is expensed when
paid.
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Note 6—COMMITMENTS
At September 30, 1977, the esti-

mated cost to complete approved

Postal Service capital projects was

approximately $315,000,000.

Total rental expense for the year

ended September 30, 1977, is sum-
marized as follows:

Noncancelable real estate leases, including related

taxes of $34,935,175 $227,213,000

Facilities leased from GSA subject to 30-day notice

of cancellation 25,262,000

Equipment and other short-term rentals 25,493,000

TOTAL $277,968,000

At September 30, 1977, the future

minimum rentals for all non-

cancelable leases approximated the

following table to the right.

Most of these leases contain

renewal options for periods ranging

from 10 to 40 years. Certain non-

cancelable real estate leases have

options to purchase the facilities at

prices specified in the leases.

Year Amount

1978 ...$ 175,970,000

1979 156,640,000

1980 139,300,000

1981 120,360,000

1982 102,040,000

Thereafter . . . 728,150,000

$1,422,460,000

Note 7—CONTINGENT
LIABILITIES

An amendment to the Fair Labor

Standards Act which was enacted

on May 1, 1974, caused the Postal

Service to have an obligation for

additional compensation since that

date. This additional compensation
relates to the payroll practices of

the Postal Service in relation to the

Act. Although a portion of the

payments due since May 1, 1974, has

been paid, in order to achieve full

compliance, the Postal Service

payroll system is being redesigned

to provide the necessary capability

for satisfying the Act’s require-

ments. This redesign is expected to

be completed in early 1978. A series

of lawsuits have been filed on behalf

of postal employees seeking addi-

tional back pay under the Act. At
present over 80,000 employees

are named plaintiffs in certain of

these actions. In addition, two other

complaints contain class action

allegations which could encompass
substantially greater numbers of

employees. The amount of the ulti-

mate liability will depend in part

upon judicial determinations bear-

ing on the number of creditable

hours for which compensation will

be held to be due and on the

additional amount, if any, to be

awarded as liquidated damages
under the Act. The outcome is

uncertain.

In proceedings before the Civil

Aeronautics Board, U.S. air carriers

have sought substantial increases

in rates to be paid for domestic

and international air transportation

of mail. The rates sought cover open
rate periods dating from March 28,

1973 and March 8, 1974, respec-

tively, and temporary rates are in

effect covering those periods. During

the year, Initial Decisions in the

two cases were reached and if such

decisions become final, they will

result in rates which exceed the

temporary rates. In the opinion of

the General Counsel, it does not

appear likely that Postal Service

liabilities substantially greater than

those provided for under the Initial

Decision will be incurred. In addi-

tion, the Internal Revenue Service

has assessed the Postal Service a

transportation user tax. Administra-

tive appeal of this item is pending.

Adequate provision has been made
in this matter should the appeal

prove unsuccessful.

Several equal employment oppor-

tunity class action lawsuits are

pending against the Postal Service.

Although the Postal Service believes

it has good defenses in these suits,

the final outcome and the ultimate

liability, if any, cannot be predicted

at this time.

Organizations representing post-

masters and postal supervisors have
brought litigation to require the

Postal Service to pay their members
additional compensation on the

grounds, among others, that the

Postal Service has failed to comply
with the statutory mandate that it

provide “adequate and reasonable

differentials’’ between pay for

postal clerks and carriers, and pay
for supervisors and managers. A
ruling in plaintiffs’ favor was ren-

dered effective May 7, 1977, and is

currently being appealed. Manage-
ment believes that adequate provi-

sion has been made to cover this

potential increase.

In accordance with the Postal

Reorganization Act, the Governors

of the Postal Service ordered placed

into effect on July 18, 1976, new
permanent rates as recommended
by the Postal Rate Commission. The
decision of the Governors has been

challenged in the U.S. Court of

Appeals for the District of Columbia

Circuit. In the opinion of the

General Counsel (since the Postal

Reorganization Act expressly for-

bids any refunds of sums paid under

permanent rate increases which are

subsequently determined to be

unlawful] should the outcome of the
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litigation be unsuccessful, it will not

have a material effect on the

accompanying financial statements.

In addition, there are certain

pending suits and claims resulting

from traffic accidents involving

postal vehicles and injuries on

postal properties, suits involving

personal claims and suits and claims

arising out of postal contracts.

The Postal Service has provided

as an expense in the accompanying

Statement of Operations approxi-

mately $262,000,000 (most of which

pertains to fiscal years prior to

fiscal 1977] representing their best

estimate of the aggregate amounts

which may be due under the above

suits, claims, and proceedings. In

the opinion of management and the

General Counsel, the likelihood of

the aggregate final settlement of the

above suits, claims, and proceedings

having a material effect on the

accompanying financial statements

is remote.

Note 8—CONGRESSIONAL
LEGISLATION AND PROPOSED
NEW POSTAGE RATES

Legislation approved by the Con-

gress of the United States and

signed by the President on Septem-

ber 24, 1976, entitled the Postal

Reorganization Act Amendments of

1976, authorized the appropriation

of $500,000,000 (received September

30, 1976) for fiscal year 1976 and

$500,000,000 (received May 4, 1977)

for fiscal year ending September 30,

1977, to be applied against the ac-

cumulated operating indebtedness

of the Postal Service (see Note 4).

In addition, among other things, the

Act requires the Postal Rate Com-
mission to provide a recommended
decision on changes in rates within

10 months of the Postal Service’s

request (barring any unreasonable

delay by the Postal Service in com-

plying with a lawful order of the

Commission); and it authorizes the

establishment of temporary rate

changes only if the Commission
fails to transmit its recommended
decision within its allotted time.

Pursuant to the Postal Reorgani-

zation Act as amended, the Postal

Service on July 13, 1977, filed with

the Postal Rate Commission pro-

posed rates of postage and fees

which would increase revenues by
approximately $2,400,000,000 an-

nually.

REPORT OF INDEPENDENT ACCOUNTANTS

Board of Governors

United States Postal Service

Washington, DC 20260

We have examined the balance sheet of the United States

Postal Service as of September 30, 1977, and the related

statements of operations and changes in deficiency in assets and

changes in financial position for the year then ended. Our
examination was made in accordance with generally accepted

auditing standards and, accordingly, included such tests of the

accounting records and such other auditing procedures as we
considered necessary in the circumstances.

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above

present fairly the financial position of the United States Postal

Service at September 30, 1977, and the results of its operations

and the changes in its financial position for the year then ended,

in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles

applied on a basis consistent with that of the preceding period.

Washington, D.C.

November 14, 1977

^
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POSTAL SERVICE DOLLAR—FISCAL YEAR 1977

Where It Goes: Cents

Personnel Compensation 69.18

Personnel Benefits 15.15

Travel of Persons 0.22

Transportation 7.29

Rents, Communications,
and Utilities 2.77

Printing 0.13

Other Services 1.18

Supplies and Materials . . 1.14

Insurance Claims and
Indemnities 0.22

Interest on
Notes and Bonds 1.41

Sub-Total 98.69

Depreciation
and Write-offs 1.31

Total Dollar

Insurance Claims and
Indemnities 0.22

Travel of Persons 0.22

Printing 0.13

Supplies and Materials . . 1.14

Other Services 1.18

Depreciation

and Write-offs 1.31

Interest 1.41

Personnel Compensation

69.180

1— Transportation 7.290

— Rents, Communications, and Utilities 2.770

FINANCIAL OPERATIONS—FISCAL YEAR 1977 (in millions)

Total Operating Expenses $15,310.2

Source of income:

Mail revenue

—postage $11,729.1

—Federal Government payments 611.2 $12,340.3

Special services 657.6

Government appropriations

—public service costs 920.0

—revenue foregone subsidy for free and reduced rate mails 792.1 1,712.1

Other expense, net (87.6)

Total income 14,622.4

Net Loss (charge to equity) 687.8

Total Income and Net Loss $15,310.2
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ANALYSIS OF FISCAL YEAR 1977 REVENUE FOREGONE SUBSIDY 1—BY CLASS OF MAIL

Service Category

(in millions]

FY 1977 Total

Income Identifiable

by Class of Mail Revenues

Source of Income

Revenue
Foregone
Subsidy 2

Subsidy as a

Percent of Total

FY Income

First-class mail $ 7,831.4 $ 7,831.4 none none

Domestic airmail 5.8 5.8 none none

Priority mail 467.6 467.6 none none

Second-class mail:

Within-the-county . . . . 54.3 14.1 $ 40.2 74.0%

Outside-the-county:

Nonprofit publications 146.0 40.1 105.9 72.5%

Classroom publications 7.5 3.0 4.5 60.0%

Regular-rate publications . . . 473.0 289.6 183.4 38.8%

Fees 7.8 7.8 none none

Transient mail 8.2 8.2 none none

Total Second-Class Mail $ 696.8 $ 362.8 $334.0 47.9%

Controlled circulation publications . . . . 67.8 52.7 15.1 22.3%

Third-class mail:

Single-piece rate 216.0 216.0 none none

Bulk-rate—regular 1,373.2 1,373.2 none none

Bulk-rate—nonprofit 472.9 134.7 338.2 71.5%

Fees 23.6 23.6 none none

Total Third-Class Mail ............... $ 2,085.7 $ 1,747.5 $338.2 16.2%

Fourth-class mail:

Parcels (zone rate]

Bound printed matter

Special-rate matter

Library materials

Fees

Total Fourth-Class Mail .

554.5

39.2

212.4

45.3

11.2

554.5

39.2

147.5

16.3

11.2

none

none

64.9

29.0

none

none

none

30.6%

64.0%

none

$ 862.6 $ 768.7 $ 93.9 10.9%

Federal Government (Franked and

Penalty] mail 611.2 611.2 none none

Free mail for the blind and handicapped 10.9 — 10.9 100.0%

International mail 492.6 492.6 none none

Totals $13,132.4 $12,340.3 $792.1 6.0%

'Revenue Foregone is that revenue given up or “foregone” by the Postal Service as a result of providing mail service at a re-

duced rate. This revenue loss, which is the difference between the reduced rate and the otherwise applicable rate, is given to

the Postal Service by an annual appropriation of Congress, as specified in the Postal Reorganization Act of 1970.

2 In addition to revenue foregone subsidies that are phased over eight or sixteen years, the Congress authorized an additional,

continuing subsidy for certain public-benefit mailings (e.g., by non-profit organizations). This continuing subsidy provides reim-

bursement for mandated free services and for those postal rates which must by statute be set at a reduced rate which only

covers attributable costs and does not help defray the Postal Service’s institutional costs. This is a significant additional sub-

sidy in that attributable costs roughly cover only 60 percent of the Service’s total costs.
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COMPOSITION OF MAIL— FISCAL YEAR 1977

Pieces of Mail

(in billions]
Mail Classification

FY Ended June 30- Fiscal Years
Sept. 30 Sept. 30 Ended June 30

1977 1976 1976 1975

First Class 53.65 12.55 52.11 51.37

Airmail 0.22 0.05 0.54 1.32

Second Class 9.36 2.25 9.51 9.71

Third Class 24.05 5.48 22.52 21.87

Fourth Class 0.76 0.18 0.76 0.80

Penalty

and Franked 3.29 0.77 3.40 3.27

International 0.89 0.21 0.93 0.93

Total Mail 92.22 21.49 89.77 89.27
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FINANCIAL HISTORY SUMMARY
FYEnded Sept. 30 June 30-Sept. 30 Fiscal Years Ended June 30

1977 1976 1976 1975 1974

Statement of Operations

Operating revenues

Government appropriations*

$12,997,873

1,712,006

$ 3,027,541

418,679

(in thousands)

$11,199,211 $10,019,394

1,644,503 1,532,934

$9,011,011

1,750,445

Total Income 14,709,939 3,446,220 12,843,714 11,552,328 10,761,456

Salaries and benefits

Other expenses

13,124,065

2,186,104

2,897,523

489,093

11,985.947

1,936,789

10,805,408

1,773,021

9,641,557

1,656,479

Total Operating Expenses 15,310,169 3,386,616 13,922,736 12,578,429 11,298,036

Operating Income (Loss)

Other income (expense), net

(000,230)

(87,619)

59,604

(44,434)

(1,079,022)

(96,780)

(1,026,101)

37,343

(536,580)

98,221

Net Income (Loss) ($ 687,849) $ 15,170 ($ 1,175,802) ($ 988,758) ($ 438,359)

Balance Sheet

Assets

Current assets

Property plant & equip., deferred retire-

. $ 1,817,147 $ 2,595,317 $ 1,344,984 $ 1,306,051 $1,718,458

ment costs & other assets . 10,474,565 9,386,971 9,340,443 6,176,018 5,115,850

Total Assets . $12,291,712 $11,982,288 $10,685,427 $ 7,482,069 $6,834,308

Liabilities

Current liabilities . $ 2,185,185 $ 2,670,078 $ 2,098,010 $ 1,826,635 $2,168,896

Other liabilities 8,295,477 6,804,546 6,906,168 3,903,514 3,254,618

Long-term debt—Bonds, Notes &

Mortgages 2,398,584 2,936,494 2,636,607 1,561,653 264,012

Equity (Deficiency) (587,534) (428,830) (955,358) 190,267 1,146,782

Total Liabilities and Equity (Deficiency) . . . $12,291,712 $11,982,288 $10,685,427 $ 7,482,069 $6,834,308

Analysis of Changes in Equity (Deficiency)

Beginning balance

Deduct:

($ 428,830) ($ 955,358) $ 190,267 $ 1,146,782 $1,565,552

Net loss 687,849 1,175,802 988,758 438,359

(1,116,679) (955,358) (985,535) 158,024 1,127,193

Add:

Net income 15,170

Capital contributions 531,000 507,750 31,000 31,000 21,235

Other (1,855) 3,608 (823) 1,243 (1,646)

Ending balance ($ 587,534) ($ 428,830) ($ 955,358) $ 190,267 $1,146,782

* The United States Postal Service was established July 1, 1971. Prior to 1972, Government appropriations were made to

cover entire Post Office Department operations and capital commitments. See Note 2 of Financial Statements for

1977 for basis for appropriations.
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OPERATING STATISTICS

CLASSES OF MAIL
FY Ended Sept. 30 June 30-Sept. 30 Fiscal Years Ended June 30

1977 1976 1976 1975 1974

1st Class:

Pieces, number

Weight, pounds

Revenue

53,654,108

1,840,274

$ 7,831,430

12,547,039

428,391

$ 1,830.052

(thousands)

52,107,941

1,778,161

$ 6,733,967 $

51,372,664

1,680,930

5,797,840

51,594,460

1,705,927

$ 5,018,656

Domestic air:

Pieces, number 13,360 6,078 351,596 1,109,182 1,334,733

Weight, pounds 1,866 697 25,551 64,708 78,116

Revenue $ 5,800 $ 5,358 $ 83,469 $ 218,781 $ 230,764

Priority mail:

Pieces, number 202,408 42,740 191,528 206,477 222,194

Weight, pounds 499,314 108,543 434,691 440,326 451,607

Revenue $ 467,602 $ 101,184 $ 410,907 $ 411,259 $ 394,379

2nd Class:

Pieces, number 8,672,530 2,091,463 8,899,147 9,085,314 8,837,663

Weight, pounds 2,911,543 670,146 2,749,279 2,791,589 2,932,877

Revenue $ 362,783 $ 80,481 $ 266,934 $ 236,105 $ 212,828

Controlled circulation publications:

Pieces, number 690,255 157,216 612,331 627,957 620,376

Weight, pounds 266,682 60,116 227,565 232,371 242,196

Revenue $ 52,689 $ 11,650 $ 40,911 $ 40,844 $ 40,021

3rd Class:

Pieces, number 24,049,663 5,476,507 22,513,993 21,867,253 22,537,096

Weight, pounds 2,473,579 701,542 2,333,505 2,282,640 2,365,380

Revenue $ 1,747,519 $ 413,179 $ 1,521,869 $ 1,348,272 $ 1,213,520

4th Class:

Pieces, number 762,041 183,819 758,825 801,227 859,212

Weight, pounds 3,515,733 798,479 3,323,132 3,753,819 3,983,032

Revenue $ 768,671 $ 171.873 $ 679,617 $ 717,827 $ 731,670
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CLASSES OF MAIL
FY Ended Sept. 30 June 30-Sept. 30 Fiscal Years Ended June 30

1977 1976 1976 1975 1974

International surface:

Pieces, number 386,879 87,017

(thousands)

349,964 345,630 346,770

Weight, pounds 173,468 38,556 166,222 154,764 190,647

Revenue $ 121,932 $ 26,248 $ 102,869 $ 85,142 $ 82,006

International air:

Pieces, number 498,177 129,031 582,819 586,310 568,870

Weight, pounds 42,102 10,448 46,137 46,368 43,451

Revenue* $ 370,642 $ 87,518 $ 344,456 $ 304,466 $ 260,854

Penalty:

Pieces, number

Weight, pounds

Revenue

. 2,962,047

564,984

$ 566,755 $

630,606

114,039

131,435

2,959,453

617,003

$ 525,193

2,927,664

527,281

$ 449,531

2,843,705

607,500

$ 440,013

Franked:

Pieces, number ......... 307,030 135,277 421,426 317,368 315,239

Weight, pounds 12,067 4,386 14,767 12,649 11,794

Revenue $ 44,473 $ 19,175 $ 51,826 $ 34,523 $ 30,793

Free for the blind:

Pieces, number 25,414 3,418 18,880 18,933 17,790

Weight, pounds 42,226 6,605 34,106 37,579 33,094

TOTALS:
Pieces, number 92,223,912 21,490,211 89,767,903 89,265,979 90,098,108

Weight, pounds 12,343,838 2,941,948 11,750,119 12,025,024 12,645,621

Revenue $12,340,296 $ 2,878,153 $10,762,018 $ 9,644,590 $ 8,655,504

* Includes transit special handling and miscellaneous revenue.
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SPECIAL SERVICES
FYEnded Sept. 30 June30-Sept.30 Fiscal Years Ended June 30

1977 1976 1976 __ ___1975 _ 1974

(thousands)

Registry:

Number of articles (paid and free) . 59,376 16,501 73,349 64,246 66,347

Revenue $ 116,585 $ 25,365 $ 73,350 $ 71,230 $ 72,126

Certified:

Number of pieces 81,439 19,182 79,031 73,789 71,090

Revenue $ 67,648 $ 16,052 $ 35,588 $ 32,919 $ 31,168

Insurance:

Number of articles 85,599 19,913 89,575 98,047 95,920

Revenue $ 55,877 $ 13,856 $ 30,185 $ 31,114 $ 29,838

CoIIection-on-delivery:

Number of articles 16,496 3,847 15,766 16,291 17,167

Revenue $ 19,500 $ 4,591 $ 14,124 $ 13,779 $ 14,200

Special delivery:

Number of articles 54,243 12,874 69,187 75,308 81,945

Revenue $ 72,427 $ 17,030 $ 47,111 $ 48,722 $ 52,728

Money Orders:

Number issued 136,701 33,312 177,743 174,167 164,491

Revenue fees $ 104,757 $ 22,505 $ 62,970 $ 53,370 $ 51,655

Others:

Box rents revenue $ 109,030 $ 25,111 $ 103,339 $ 66,540 $ 63,134

Stamped envelope revenue $ 13,165 $ 2,102 $ 11,515 $ 14,618 $ 17,312

Other revenue, Net $ 104,588 $ 22,776 $ 59,011 $ 42,512 $ 23,346

Totals:

Special services revenue $ 657,577 $. 149,388 $ 437,193 $ 374,804 $ 355,507

Mail revenue $12,340,296 $2,878,153 $10,762,018 $ 9,644,590 $8,655,504

Operating revenue $12,997,873 $3,027,541 $11,199,211 $10,019,394 $9,011,011
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EMPLOYEES
FYEndedSept.30 June30-Sept.30 Fiscal Years Ended June 30

1977 1976 1976 1975 1974

Employee Groups

Headquarters employees 2,655 2,816 2,808 2,988 2,931

Field regular employees:

Regional and other field units 5,066 4,766 4,877 5,402 5,386

Inspection Service 5,289 5,381 5,451 5,610 5,461

Postmasters 29,097 29,143 29,273 30,050 30,288

Post Office supervisors and technical personnel . . 36,239 37,575 38,541 38.823 38,172

Post Office clerks and mail handlers 227,929 232,036 235,220 243,237 245,984

City delivery carriers and vehicle drivers 156,920 158,689 160,681 167,041 171,517

Rural delivery carriers 31,226 30,860 30,949 30.828 30,674

Special delivery messengers 2,372 2,567 2,666 2,878 2,964

Building and equipment maintenance personnel . . 27,050 26,992 27,297 27,178 25,349

Vehicle maintenance facility personnel 4,713 4,822 4,841 5.029 5,289

Total full-time employees 528,556 535,647 542,604 559,064 564,015

Total other employees 126,541 128,352 136,345 143,193 146,418

Grand total 655,097 663,999 678,949 702,257 710,433

OFFICES, STATIONS AND BRANCHES
FYEnded Sept. 30 }une30-Sept.30 Fiscal Years Ended June 30

1977 1976 1976 1975 1974

Number of post offices . . 30,521 30,521 30,521 30,754 31,000

Number of branches and stations:

Classified branches and stations 4,076 4,076 4,025 3,993 3,955

Contract branches and stations 3,798 3,798 3,796 3,808 3,952

Community Post Offices 1,927 1,927 2,050 1,991 2,007

Total 9,801 9,801 9,871 9,792 9,914

Grand Total 40,322 40,322 40,392 40,546 40,914

33



BOARD OF GOVERNORS

Benjamin F. Bailer

Postmaster General

William F. Bolger

Deputy Postmaster General

Hung Wai Ching

Realtor

(term expires Dec. 8, 1981)

Charles H. Codding, Jr.

Rancher and co-owner

Codding Cattle Research

(term expires Dec. 8, 1978)

Robert L. Hardesty

Vice President for

Administration

University of Texas System
(term expires Dec. 8, 1983)

Robert Earl Holding

Vice Chairman of Board of

Governors, U.S. Postal

Service

Chairman of the Board and

President, Sinclair Oil Co.

(term expires Dec. 8, 1982)

Crocker Nevin

Drexel Burnham & Co.

(term expires Dec. 8, 1977)

Hayes Robertson

Retired Industrialist

(term expires Dec. 8, 1979)

M. A. Wright

Chairman of the Board of

Governors, U.S. Postal

Service

Chairman, President and
Chief Executive Officer

Cameron Iron Works, Inc

(term expires Dec. 8, 1980)

BOARD COMMITTEES

Audit

Robert Earl Holding, Chairman
Charles H. Codding
Crocker Nevin

Finance and Compensation

Crocker Nevin, Chairman
M. A. Wright

Robert L. Hardesty

Postal Rates

M. A. Wright, Chairman
Hung Wai Ching

Hayes Robertson

34



SENIOR POSTAL SERVICE OFFICIALS

Benjamin F. Bailar

Postmaster General

William F. Bolger

Deputy Postmaster General

Louis A. Cox
General Counsel

Francis X. Biglin

Senior Assistant Postmaster

General

Finance Group

James V. P. Conway
Senior Assistant Postmaster

General

Employee and Labor Relations

Group

E. V. Dorsey

Senior Assistant Postmaster

General

Operations Group

Carl C. Ulsaker

Senior Assistant Postmaster

General

Administration Group

Emmett E. Cooper, Jr.

Regional Postmaster General

Eastern Region

John P. Doran
Regional Postmaster General

Central Region

Joseph F. Morris

Regional Postmaster General

Western Region

Frank M. Sommerkamp
Regional Postmaster General

Northeast Region

James J. Symbol
Regional Postmaster General

Southern Region

35





Published by:

U.S. Postal Service

475 L’Enfant Plaza West, S.W.

Washington, DC 20260



7 SMITHSONIAN INSTITUTION LIBRARIES

1111 II (I
I II

III 1
0

19088 0 1661 67116k


